

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II

08 MAY -7 AM 9: 22

STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY [Signature]
DEPUTY

Charles M. Tebbutt (OR Bar #96579)
tebbutt@westernlaw.org
Western Environmental Law Center
1216 Lincoln Street
Eugene, Oregon 97401
Tel: (541) 485-2471, Fax: (541) 485-2457

Michael Robinson-Dorn, (WA Bar #29856)
mjrd@u.washington.edu
Berman Environmental Law Clinic
University of Washington School of Law
William Gates Hall, PO Box 85110
Seattle, WA, 98145-1110
Tel: (206) 543-3434, Fax: (206) 685-2388

IN THE WASHINGTON STATE COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION TWO

Community Association for)	Court of Appeals No. 36974-5-II
Restoration of the Environment)	
)	
Petitioner-Appellant,)	
v.)	PETITIONER-APPELLANT'S
)	OPENING BRIEF
Washington State Department of)	
Ecology,)	
)	
Respondent-Appellee,)	
_____)	
and)	
)	
Northwest Dairy Association,)	
)	
and)	
)	
Washington Dairy Federation, et al.,)	
)	
Respondent- Intervenors-)	
Appellees.)	
_____)	

PM - Fedex 5-6-08

TABLE OF CONTENTS

JURISDICTION 1

ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

 Relevant Facts 3

 Health 5

 Initial Permit Development 7

 The Permit After Industry Comment 9

 Soil Monitoring in Place of Groundwater Monitoring 13

 Lagoons 16

 Real World CAFO Practices 17

 Final Permit Coverage 18

 Public Participation 19

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 21

ARGUMENT 23

 I. Standard of Review 23

 II. Ecology’s CAFO General Permit fails to protect groundwater
 as required by state law 24

 A. Ecology acknowledges that contamination from CAFOs
 implicates its legal duty to protect groundwater 24

1.	Ecology’s legal obligation is to protect the waters of the state and its final permit decision is entitled no deference to the extent that it violates that obligation	24
2.	Ecology knew about the adverse impacts of CAFOs on groundwater, including the health risks associated with nitrate contamination	28
B.	Groundwater monitoring is an essential protection for groundwater	29
1.	Groundwater monitoring tells regulators about the entire facility and is important for effective groundwater quality enforcement	29
2.	Only groundwater monitoring can adequately assess the groundwater quality impact of lagoon leakage	33
C.	In practice Ecology ignores its legal duty by considering factors which are not permitted by the statute	35
1.	Ecology considered the burden to its own agency in administering the proper regulations	35
2.	Ecology yielded to the pressure of the regulated industry in determining the final permit terms	39
III.	Ecology’s Permit Violates the Clean Water Act’s Requirement of Public Participation.	41
	CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

Ass'n of Irrigated Residents v. Fred Schakel Dairy, 2008 WL 850136
(E.D. Cal. Mar. 28, 2008) 26

Auer v. Robbins, 519 U.S. 452 (1997) 38

CARE v. Sid Koopmans Dairy, 54 F. Supp.2d 976 (E.D. Wa. 1999) ... 43

Environmental Defense Center v. E.P.A., 344 F.3d 832
(9th Cir. 2003) 42, 48

Fort v. State Dept. of Ecology, 133 Wash. App. 90 (2006) 23

Headwaters v. Talent Irrigation District, 243 F.3d 526 (9th Cir. 2001) . 36

Louisiana Env'tl. Action Network v. LWC Mgmt. Co., Inc., 2007 WL
2491360 (W.D. La.) 26

Postema v. Pollution Control Hearings Bd., 142 Wash. 2d 68 (2000) .. 23

Sierra Club Mackinac Ch. v. Dep't of Env'tl. Quality, --- N.W.2d---,
277 Mich. App. 531, 2008 WL 161188 (Mich. Ct. App. 2008) 49

Sierra Club v. Tri-State Generation and Transmission Ass'n, Inc.,
173 F.R.D. 275 (D.Colo. 1997) 26

Waste Mgmt. of Seattle, Inc. v. Util. and Transp. Comm'n,
123 Wash. 2d 621 (1994) 24

Waterkeeper Alliance v. E.P.A., 399 F.3d 486
(2d Cir. 2003) 43, 44, 46, 49

Wilson v. Amoco Corp., 989 F. Supp. 1159 (D. Wyo. 1997) 26

STATUTES:

33 U.S.C. § 1251(e) 43

RCW 34.05.518(1)(b) 1

RCW 34.05.570(4)(c) 23

RCW 90.48.010 24

RCW 90.48.020 24

RCW 90.48.260 24-26

REGULATIONS:

WAC 173-200-010(4) 25, 39

WAC 173-200-030 25

WAC 173-304-490 36

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

2 Kenneth A. Manaster & Daniel P. Selmi, *State Environmental L. § 20* (2007) 31, 33

Eric C. Surrette, et al., *73 Am. Jur. 2d Statutes § 186* (2008) 27

Erika Hartliep, Comment, *Federal and Pacific Northwest State Water Laws Pertaining to Dairies*, 37 *Idaho L. Rev.* 681 (2001) 37

J.B. Ruhl, *Farms, Their Environmental Harms, and Environmental Law*, 27 *Ecology L.Q.* 263 (2000) 40

Wash. AGO 1953-55 NO. 247, 1954 WL 43452 (Wash. A.G.) 37

Wash. AGO 1969 NO. 4, 1969 WL 98521 (Wash. A.G.) 27
